

EDWARD DINDINGER, Idaho Bar No. 10144
Dindinger & Kohler, PLLC
P.O. Box 5555
Boise, Idaho 83705
Telephone: (208) 713-8620
E-mail: edward@dklawboise.com

*JONATHAN WOOD, DC Bar No. 1045015
TODD F. GAZIANO, Tex. Bar No. 07742200
Pacific Legal Foundation
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jwood@pacifical.org
E-mail: tgaziano@pacifical.org

*JEFFREY W. McCOY, Cal. Bar No. 317377
CALEB R. TROTTER, Cal. Bar No. 305195
*KAYCEE M. ROYER, Cal. Bar No. 317397
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jmccoy@pacifical.org
E-mail: ctrotter@pacifical.org
E-mail: kroyer@pacifical.org
**Pro Hac Vice*

Attorneys for Plaintiff Tugaw Ranches, LLC

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

TUGAW RANCHES, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR; et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:18-cv-00159-CWD

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO
MOTION TO DISMISS [Dkt. 14]**

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities3

Introduction.....7

Background.....7

Standard of Review.....9

Argument9

 I. There is a strong presumption of judicial review
 of agency actions under the APA.....10

 II. The CRA does not bar judicial review of agency actions unlawfully withheld12

 A. The Agencies’ interpretation would negate the Congressional
 Review Act’s purpose and render the statute ineffective.....12

 B. The split of judicial authority shows that the provision relied on
 by the Agencies does not provide “clear and convincing” proof
 that Congress wished to withhold review15

 C. The CRA’s sponsors confirmed that judicial review is available
 when agencies violate the rule-submission requirement18

 III. The Agencies have unreasonably delayed submission of the sage grouse rules22

Conclusion26

Certificate of Service27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	9, 11-12, 21
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	10
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	20
<i>Bugenig v. Hoopa Valley Tribe</i> , 266 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Cal. Sea Urchin Comm’n v. Bean</i> , 828 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	11
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	20
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke</i> , No. 17-cv-00091, 2018 WL 2144349 (D. Alaska May 9, 2018)	16, 20
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	18
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	9, 11-12
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	19
<i>Helgeson v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 153 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	8
<i>In re A Community Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017).....	23-24
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	7, 9, 12-13
<i>Liesegang v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 312 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871, 892 (1990)	23-24
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	11, 13

<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	10-11
<i>Mester Mfg. Co. v. I.N.S.</i> , 879 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>Moapa Band of Paiute Indians v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 747 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1984)	11
<i>Montanans for Multiple Use v. Barbouletos</i> , 568 F.3d 225 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	21
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973)	12
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	22-23
<i>Padash v. I.N.S.</i> , 358 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	9-10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	20
<i>Tex. Savings & Cmty. Bankers Ass’n v. Fed. Housing Fin. Bd.</i> , No. A 97 CA 421 SS, 1998 WL 842181 (W.D. Tex. June 25, 1998).....	16
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988)	10
<i>United States v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 931 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	15-16
<i>United States v. Carlson</i> , No. 12-305, 2013 WL 5125434 (D. Minn. Sept. 12, 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Reece</i> , 956 F. Supp. 2d 736 (W.D. La. 2013).....	16-18
<i>United States v. S. Indiana Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , No. IP99-1692-C-M/S, 2002 WL 31427523 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 24, 2002)	16-17
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	20
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO-CLC v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 783 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Util. Air Reg. Gp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	12
<i>Valenzuela Gallardo v. Lynch</i> , 818 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Via Christi Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 509 F.3d 1259 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15

<i>Wolfe v. Strankman</i> , 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004)	9
--	---

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	23
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	24
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	25
5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	24
5 U.S.C. § 801.....	24
5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(1)(A)	7-8, 23
5 U.S.C. § 801(a)(3).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 801(b)	8, 10, 14
5 U.S.C. § 802(a)	8, 25
5 U.S.C. § 804.....	23
5 U.S.C. § 805.....	7, 12
5 U.S.C. § 806.....	10, 14

Rule

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	9
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. 6922 (1996).....	8, 18
142 Cong. Rec. H3005 (Mar. 28, 1996)	13, 17, 21
142 Cong. Rec. H3016 (Mar. 28, 1996)	13, 17
142 Cong. Rec. S3683 (Apr. 18, 1996).....	7-8, 10, 13, 18-21
Attorney General’s Manual on the APA (1947), available at https://archives.org/details/AttorneyGeneralsManualOnTheAdministrativeProcedureActOf1947	23

Cole, Michael J., *Interpreting the Congressional Review Act: Why the Courts Should Assert Judicial Review, Narrowly Construe “Substantially the Same,” and Decline to Defer to Agencies Under Chevron*, 70 *Admin. L. Rev.* 53 (2018)..... 14

H. Comm on the Judiciary, Subcomm. on Commercial & Admin. Law, 109th Cong., Interim Report on the Administrative Law, Process and Procedure Project for the 21st Century (Comm. Print 2006), available at <https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CPRT-109HPRT31505/.../CPRT-109HPRT31505.pdf> 21-22

Larkin, Jr., Paul J., *Reawakening the Congressional Review Act*, 41 *Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 187 (2018)..... 13, 15, 18
